If any of the Insured Persons dies during the Policy Term, provided the Policy is in force and is not a Lapsed Policy or in 

Reduced Paid Up Mode on the date of death of the Insured Person, We will pay a lump sum guaranteed Death Benefit 

which will be highest of the following:  

(i) For Single Premium Payment Variant: 125% (One Hundred Twenty Five percent) of sum of Single Premium plus 

Underwriting Extra Premium (if any), will be payable to the last surviving Insured Person; or 

For Regular Premium Payment Variant: 7 (Seven) times the sum of Annualised Premium and Underwriting Extra 

Premium (if any) will be payable to the last surviving Insured Person;

[...]

any) as on the date of death of any of the Insured Persons, will be payable to the last surviving Insured Person. 

OR 

(iii) An absolute amount assured to be paid on death, which shall be equal to:  

a. In case of death of one of the Insured Persons during Policy Term:  

For Single Premium Payment Variant: 125% (One Hundred Twenty Five percent) of sum of Single Premium and 

Underwriting Extra Premium (if any), will be payable to the last surviving Insured Person; 

For Regular Premium Payment Variant: 7 (Seven) times the sum of Annualised Premium and Underwriting Extra 

Premium(if any), will be payable to the last surviving Insured Person